Market price per sq.m.:
RMB23,040-RMB80,000
(2021: RMB21,000-
RMB80,000)

The higher the
capitalisation rate,
the lower the market
value

The higher the unit rent,
the higher the market
value

The higher the market
price, the higher the
market value

The movements during the period in the balance of these Level 3 fair value measurements are as
follows:

At 30 June At 30 June
2022 2021

RMB’000 RMB’000

Fair value

At 1 January 95,727 94,410
Change in fair value (30) 580

At 30 June 95,697 94,990

BEIJING CAPITAL JIAYE PROPERTY SERVICES CO., LIMITED  INTERIM REPORT 202246

VII. Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

17 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(a) Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value (Continued)

Information about Level 3 fair value measurements (Continued)

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the
respective assumptions occurring at the end of each reporting period, while holding all other factors
constant.

Increase/(decrease) of
other financial assets - equity

investments designated at FVOCI

Six months ended 30 June

2022 2021
RMB’000 RMB’000

Capitalisation rate
– increase by 0.25% (1,259) (1,732)
– decrease by 0.25% 1,308 1,732
Unit rent per sq.m. per month
– increase by 1% 513 595
– decrease by 1% (513) (595)
Market price per sq.m.
– increase by 1% 700 853
– decrease by 1% (700) (853)

(b) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities carried at other than fair value

The carrying amounts of the Group’s financial instruments carried at amortised cost were not materially
different from their fair values as at 30 June 2022 and 31 December 2021.

  INTERIM REPORT 2022  BEIJING CAPITAL JIAYE PROPERTY SERVICES CO., LIMITED 47

VII. Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

18 MATERIAL RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Significant related party transactions

The principal transactions which were carried out in the ordinary course of business are as follows: